OP \$90.00 90175258

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM828886

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	MERGER AND CHANGE OF NAME
EFFECTIVE DATE:	07/27/2023

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
BOUNCE MERGER SUB II, LLC		07/27/2023	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE

NEWLY MERGED ENTITY DATA

Name	Execution Date	Entity Type
Terralmmune, Inc.	07/27/2023	Corporation: DELAWARE

MERGED ENTITY'S NEW NAME (RECEIVING PARTY)

Name:	Teralmmune, LLC
Street Address:	20400 Century Blvd., Ste. 125
City:	Germantown
State/Country:	MARYLAND
Postal Code:	20874
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Serial Number:	90175258	TREGING
Serial Number:	90175255	TREGABLE
Serial Number:	90175249	TERAIMMUNE

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 2132897739

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 2134262619

Email: aarnelle@goodwinlaw.com

Correspondent Name: Amy Arnelle

Address Line 1: 601 S Figueroa Street Suite 4100
Address Line 4: Los Angeles, CALIFORNIA 90017

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	152763-371905
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Amy Arnelle

TRADEMARK REEL: 008153 FRAME: 0372

900790383

/Amy Arnelle/
08/02/2023
age1.tif
age2.tif
age3.tif
age4.tif
age5.tif
age6.tif
age7.tif



Name: **TERAIMMUNE, LLC**

Service: Certified Copies

Jurisdiction: US - DE - Secretary of State

Thru Date: **07/28/2023**

Results:

Obtained – See attached

Page 1



I, JEFFREY W. BULLOCK, SECRETARY OF STATE OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE, DO HEREBY CERTIFY THE ATTACHED ARE TRUE AND CORRECT COPIES OF ALL DOCUMENTS ON FILE OF "TERAIMMUNE, LLC" AS RECEIVED AND FILED IN THIS OFFICE.

THE FOLLOWING DOCUMENTS HAVE BEEN CERTIFIED:

CERTIFICATE OF FORMATION, FILED THE TWENTY-SIXTH DAY OF JUNE, A.D. 2023, AT 3:31 O'CLOCK P.M.

CERTIFICATE OF MERGER, FILED THE TWENTY-NINTH DAY OF JUNE, A.D. 2023, AT 8:06 O'CLOCK P.M.

AND I DO HEREBY FURTHER CERTIFY THAT THE EFFECTIVE DATE OF THE AFORESAID CERTIFICATE OF MERGER IS THE TWENTY-NINTH DAY OF JUNE, A.D. 2023 AT 8:35 O'CLOCK P.M.

CERTIFICATE OF AMENDMENT, CHANGING ITS NAME FROM "BOUNCE MERGER SUB II, LLC" TO "TERAIMMUNE, LLC", FILED THE TWENTY-SEVENTH DAY OF JULY, A.D. 2023, AT 2:39 O'CLOCK P.M.

Authentication: 203848609

Date: 07-28-23

7534947 8100H SR# 20233110472

You may verify this certificate online at corp.delaware.gov/authver.shtml





AND I DO HEREBY FURTHER CERTIFY THAT THE AFORESAID

CERTIFICATES ARE THE ONLY CERTIFICATES ON RECORD OF THE

AFORESAID LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY, "TERAIMMUNE, LLC".

7534947 8100H SR# 20233110472

You may verify this certificate online at corp.delaware.gov/authver.shtml

Justiney Di Biolines, Successory of States

Authentication: 203848609

Date: 07-28-23

CERTIFICATE OF FORMATION

State of Delaware
Secretary of State
Division of Corporations
Delivered 03:31 PM 06/26/2023
FILED 03:31 PM 06/26/2023
SR 20232854505 - File Number 7534947

OF

BOUNCE MERGER SUB II, LLC

(Under §18-201 of the Delaware Limited Liability Company Act)

This Certificate of Formation of Bounce Merger Sub II, LLC (the "Company"), dated as of this 26th day of June, 2023, is being duly executed and is being filed by the undersigned, as an authorized person, to form a limited liability company under the Delaware Limited Liability Company Act (6 Del. C. §18-101, et seq.).

FIRST. The name of the limited liability company formed hereby is Bounce Merger Sub II, LLC.

SECOND. The address of the registered office of the Company in the State of Delaware is c/o Corporation Service Company, 251 Little Falls Drive in the City of Wilmington, County of New Castle, 19808.

THIRD. The name and address of the registered agent for service of process on the Company in the State of Delaware is c/o Corporation Service Company, 251 Little Falls Drive in the City of Wilmington, County of New Castle, 19808 and the name of the registered agent at such address is Corporation Service Company.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned authorized person has executed this Certificate of Formation as of the date first written above.

/s/ Candice Wang
Candice Wang
Authorized Person

State of Delaware Secretary of State Division of Corporations Delivered 08:06 PM 06/29/2023 FILED 08:06 PM 06/29/2023 SR 20232896425 - File Number 7534947

CERTIFICATE OF MERGER

of

TERAIMMUNE, INC. (a Delaware corporation)

with and into

BOUNCE MERGER SUB II, LLC (a Delaware limited liability company)

Pursuant to Title 8, Section 264(c) of the General Corporation Law of the State of Delaware (the "DGCL") and Title 6 Section 18-209 of the Delaware Limited Liability Company Act (the "DLLCA"), the undersigned company, Bounce Merger Sub II, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("Merger Sub 2"), hereby certifies the following information for the purpose of effecting the merger (the "Merger") of TeraImmune, Inc., a Delaware corporation ("TeraImmune") with and into Merger Sub 2.

FIRST: The name and state of incorporation or formation, as applicable, of each of the constituent companies (the "Constituent Companies") to the Merger are as follows:

Name State of Incorporation/Formation

TeraImmune, Inc. Delaware
Bounce Merger Sub II, LLC Delaware

SECOND: The Agreement and Plan of Merger, dated as of June 29, 2023 (as it may be amended or modified from time to time, the "Merger Agreement"), by and among Baudax Bio, Inc., a Pennsylvania corporation ("Parent"), Bounce Merger Sub I, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company and a wholly owned subsidiary of Parent, Merger Sub 2 and TeraImmune, setting forth the terms and conditions of the Merger, has been approved, adopted, certified, executed and acknowledged by each of the Constituent Companies in accordance with Section 264(c) of the DGCL and Section 18-209 of the DLLCA, as applicable.

THIRD: The surviving company of the Merger shall be Merger Sub 2, which shall retain the name Bounce Merger Sub II, LLC (the "Surviving LLC").

FOURTH: The Merger shall become effective as of 8:35 PM Eastern Time on June 29, 2023.

FIFTH: The Merger Agreement is on file at 20400 Century Blvd, STE125, Germantown, MD 20874, the principal executive offices of the Surviving LLC.

SIXTH: A copy of the Merger Agreement will be furnished by the Surviving LLC, on request and without cost, to any stockholder or member of either Constituent Company, as applicable.

[Signature page follows]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has caused this Certificate of Merger to be signed by an authorized officer as of the 29th day of June, 2023.

BOUNCE MERGER SUB II, LLC

By: _____/s/ Jillian Dilmore
Name: Jillian Dilmore

Title: Chief Executive Officer

State of Delaware Secretary of State Division of Corporations Delivered 02:39 PM 07/27/2023 FILED 02:39 PM 07/27/2023

STATE OF DELAWARE SR 20233100416 - File Number 7534947 CERTIFICATE OF AMENDMENT

FIRS	T The name	e of the limite	d liability co	mpany formed hereby is
	Immune, LLO		d naomity co	inpany formed hereby is
IN WI	TNESS WH	IEREOF, the	undersigned	have executed this Certificate
		ž.	=	have executed this Certificate , A.D. 2023
		ž.	=	
		ž.	=	
		ž.	July	
		ž.	=	, A.D. <u>2023</u> /s/ Jillian Dilmore
		ž.	July	, A.D. <u>2023</u>
		ž.	July	, A.D. <u>2023</u> /s/ Jillian Dilmore